1766 Organometallics 1990, 9, 1766-1769
sufficient to compensate for the destabilization of the T
bond that accompanies the decrease of the internuclear
distance. The multiple bond may be destabilized by re-
duced a acidity of the ligand or by steric interaction be-
tween the ligand and the metal fragment, which would be
manifest as an additional potential energy curve not shown
in Figure 9. If the multiple-bond minimum rises above the

brown, and then add an equimolar amount of the triene.
This is shown in Scheme I, which also contains the proton
numbering system with corresponding C numbers on which
the following discussion of NMR spectral assignments is
based.
The presence of two singlets at 5.91 and 5.93 ppm (10
protons) is assignable to the two sets of inequivalent Cp
rings. To assign the other resonances, 2D COSY experi-
ments were carried out. According to the numbering
system shown in Scheme I, the following correlations were
observed in the 2D-COSY NMR spectra: H1 with Hlo,lot
and H3; H3 with Hi and H4.Y; H4,4, with H3 and H5; H5 with
H4,4t and H,; H7 with Hlo,lcv and H5; H8 with H,; H,, with
H1W
In order to assign the 13C signals, HETCOR spectra were
obtained. From direct correlation between the 'H NMR
signals, HETCOR gave the corresponding 13C NMR
spectral assignments. The 'H and '3c spectral assignments
are given in Table IV. Complete copies of 'H, 13C, 2D-
COSY, and HETCOR NMR spectra are available as sup-
plementary material.
Compound I was characterized by X-ray diffraction
techniques. Atomic coordinates and isotropic equivalent
parameters for all non-hydrogen atoms are given in Table
11. A drawing of I is shown in Figure 1, and important
bond distances and angles are given in Table 111.
The compound cocrystallizes with a benzene solvent
molecule. The geometry around the titanium atom can
be described as distorted tetrahedral with a (centroid)-
Ti-(centroid)' angle of 132.0°, a C(2)-Ti-C(4) angle of
81.4O, (centroid)-Ti-C(2) angles of 106.5 and llO.Oo, and
(centroid)-Ti-C(4) angles of 104.5 and 110.8". The
Ti-(centroid) distances are 2.068 and 2.087 A. The dis-
tances around the titana-2-cyclopentene ring are Ti-C( 2)
(9) A, C(5)-C(4) = 1.334 (9) A, and Ti-C(4) = 2.181 (6) A.
Consistent with the above bond distances, the angles a t
C(2) and C(6) are approximately tetrahedral while the
angles at C(4) and C(5) are nearly trigonal. The titana-
cyclopentene portion of the structure is comparable to the
= 2.193 (6) A, C(2)-C(6) = 1.571 (8) A, C(6)-C(5) = 1.519
Table IV. 'H and NMR Spectra of I"
H or C
1 3.34 48.56
2 ... 149.64
3 5.61 115.37
4, 4' 3.14 45.56
5 5.4 109.63
6 ... 143.82
7 2.96 42.78
8 3.41 55.49
9 1.78 83.93
10, 10' 2.65, 1.84 42.66
Cp, 5.91 115.48
cp, 5.93 115.98
11 192
12 160.18
Ph 3 multiplets 123.33, 125.26, 127.12, 127.44, 128.53,
between 128.74, 143.82, 139.63
6.62 and
7.05
no. b('H), ppm W3C), ppm
13C shifts are reported relative to the signal from residual CsHs
in the solvent. Proton shifts are relative to TMS.
analogous ring in the cobalta-2-cyclopentene complex